
C220073  

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO TASK ORDER 16 UNDER THE INTERLOCAL 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS AND THE 

SAN ANTONIO RIVER AUTHORITY FOR SERVICES SUPPORTING 
SUSTAINABLE LAND USE AND STORM WATER PROGRAMS AND 

PRACTICES 
  

This Amendment to Task Order 16 of the Interlocal Agreement between the City 
of San Antonio (“CITY”) and the San Antonio River Authority (“RIVER AUTHORITY”) 
is entered into by and between the CITY and RIVER AUTHORITY, referred to 
collectively herein as the “Parties”.  
 

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2021, CITY Council approved an Ordinance No. 
2021-12-09-0951 that authorized execution of Task Order 16 under the Interlocal Agreement 
between the CITY and RIVER AUTHORITY in the amount of $4,400,000.00 for the Nueva 
Street Dam – Gate 5 Rehabilitation Project (“Original Agreement”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the CITY has now identified increased cost for materials required 

for the PROJECT; and  
 
WHEREAS, the total amount for the PROJECT is now $7,667,135.00, and it is 

necessary to amend the Original Agreement to allow for the additional expenditure and 
updated PROJECT timeline; 

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements 

and demises herein contained each to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the language in the Original Agreement is amended 
and replaced as follows:  

 
1. PROJECT Schedule: Design completed December 2022.  The PROJECT will bid 

in February 2023.  It is anticipated that the PROJECT will begin construction in 
May 2023, and end November 2024.    

 
2. Compensation:  CITY hereby agrees to budget and commit a not-to exceed amount 

of $7,667,135 DOLLARS AND 00/100 ($7,667,135.00) for Task Order No. 16. 
RIVER AUTHORITY shall prepare and submit invoices to CITY of actual costs 
incurred for Task Order No. 16 in a form and detail mutually acceptable to CITY 
and RIVER AUTHORITY. CITY shall reimburse RIVER AUTHORITY within 
thirty (30) days after receipt of invoice. 

 
 

Item Cost 
Management Fee $433,988 
Design Fee $633,147 
Construction Fee $6,600,000 

TOTAL $7,667,135 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5BBEA3BF-51DF-465B-B746-D09CD79B9DC8



C220073  

 
 
 
Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Original Agreement are hereby 
retained in their entirety and remain unchanged.  
 
 
The Parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to Task Order #16 to be executed by their 
duly authorized representatives effective as the date last signed by the Parties below. 
 
 
 
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO              SAN ANTONIO RIVER AUTHORITY 
 
___________________________                              ____________________________ 
RAZI HOSSEINI, P.E.    Rick Trefzer 
Director/City Engineer    Deputy General Manager 
City of San Antonio     San Antonio River Authority 
 
 
_________________________                                  ____________________________ 
Date                  Date 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form:                                                  Approved as to Form: 
 
 
_____________________________                           _____________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney     Allison Elder 
        Director of Legal Services  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5BBEA3BF-51DF-465B-B746-D09CD79B9DC8

12/27/2022 | 8:08 AM CST




